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April 11, 2022 
 
 
Honorable Charles W. Johnson, Co-Chair 
Honorable Mary I. Yu, Co-Chair 
Washington State Supreme Court Rules Committee 
Temple of Justice 
P.O. Box 40929 
Olympia, WA 98504-0929 
 
Re:   Proposed amendment to CJC Rule 2.3, Comment 3. 
 
Dear Justices Johnson and Yu,  
 
The Superior Court Judges’ Association (SCJA) supports the proposed amendments 
CJC Rule 2.3, Comment 3. The proposed amendment changes the definition of 
harassment to add gender identity and gender expression. The SCJA agrees that 
the proposed amendment is necessary and appropriate. 
 
Please adopt the proposed amendment to CJC Rule 2.3, Comment 3. 
 
Thank you for your consideration.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Judge Rachelle E. Anderson, President 
Superior Court Judges’ Association 
 
cc: Judge Josephine Wiggs-Martin 
 SCJA Board of Trustees 
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From: Creekpaum, Tom 
Sent: Monday, April 11, 2022 3:37 PM
To: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK <SUPREME@COURTS.WA.GOV>
Cc: Ireland, Shelley <Shelley.Ireland@courts.wa.gov>; 'Ferguson, Marshall'
<Marshall.Ferguson@kingcounty.gov>; 'Evans, Michael' <EvansM@co.cowlitz.wa.us>
Subject: Comment on Proposed Amendment to CJC 2.3, Comment 3
 
Good afternoon,
 
Please see the attached comment from the Superior Court Judges’ Association on the proposed
amendment to CJC 2.3, Comment 3.
 
Thank you,
 
Tom Creekpaum
Manager  |  Office of Legal Services and Appellate Court Support
Administrative Office of the Courts
P:  360.357.2157   
Tom.Creekpaum@courts.wa.gov
www.courts.wa.gov
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mailto:Mary.Tracy@courts.wa.gov
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